

INTERNAL STANDARD OF THE FACULTY OF LAW OF PALACKÝ UNIVERSITY IN OLOMOUC

PF-B-18/7

Internal Standard of the Dean of the Faculty of Law of Palacký University in Olomouc on the J. L. Fischer Scholarship to Support Study in the Foreign-Language Doctoral Study Programme

Content: This internal standard provides for the rules for the implementation of the

Scholarship Rules of Palacký University in Olomouc, approved by the Academic Senate of Palacký University and registered with the Ministry of Education, Youth and Sports on 2 November, 2017 under Ref. No. MSMT-

30176/2017.

Guarantor: Vice-Dean for the Organization and Development

Date of entry into force: April 10, 2018

Date of becoming effective: April 11, 2018

Internal Standard of the Dean of the Faculty of Law of Palacký University in Olomouc on the J. L. Fischer Scholarship to Support Study in the Foreign-Language Study Programme

Article 1 Basic Provisions

- Under Article 11 of the Scholarship Rules of Palacký University in Olomouc and Internal Regulation No. R-A-17/02 of Palacký University in Olomouc I announce the call for applications for the J. L. Fischer scholarship to support study in the Czech Republic of up to CZK 150,000 per academic year (hereinafter referred to as the "scholarship").
- 2. The scholarship is intended to cover the costs of study at the Faculty of Law of Palacký University in Olomouc (hereinafter referred to as the "Law Faculty").

Article 2 Conditions for Awarding the Scholarship

- The scholarship supporting study in the Czech Republic shall be applied for by an applicant for study at the Law Faculty in full-time doctoral study programmes conducted in a foreign language or by a student of such a study programme.
- 2. For a given academic year the scholarship may be awarded to more than one person under par. 1. The total amount of scholarships per a given academic year shall not exceed CZK 300,000.
- 3. The application for the scholarship shall be submitted by June 15 of the previous academic year at the latest.
- 4. Mandatory attachments to the application for the scholarship are: Curriculum vitae; cover letter; one letter of recommendation from a university lecturer; list of publications (if the applicant has had some previous publications); an overview of the scientific conferences in which the applicant had taken an active part; an overview of other relevant professional activities. The application for the scholarship and mandatory attachments to the application shall be in Czech or in English.
- 5. The commission shall determine the order of applicants for the scholarship and, within the scope of par. 2, shall propose to the Dean the amount of the scholarship for individual applicants for the scholarship. When determining the order of applicants for the scholarship and the amount of scholarship for individual applicants, the commission shall assess, in particular, the profile of the applicant for the scholarship, the results of his/her previous studies, professional activities (e.g. publishing and participation in conferences) and the fulfilment of study duties at the Law Faculty.

- 6. The commission sits five members and consists of the Vice-Dean for Foreign Affairs or the Vice-Dean charged with the organization of Doctoral Studies, and members of the Subject-Area Board of the Doctoral Study Programme at the Law Faculty. The commission shall be appointed by the Dean of the Law Faculty.
- 7. The award of the scholarship shall be decided by the Dean. The scholarship may not be granted to any of the applicants.

Article 3 Conditions for Payment of the Scholarship

The scholarship will be paid via bank transfer at the student's bank account in ten monthly instalments.

Article 4 Repealing and Final Provisions

- 1. This Directive repeals the Dean's Directive No. 2/2017 on J. L. Fischer Scholarship to support study in the foreign-language doctoral study programme.
- 2. This Directive shall come into force on the day of its being signed by the Dean and becomes effective on the following day.

In Olomouc, 10 April, 2018

JUDr. Zdenka Papoušková, Ph.D., m. p. Dean of the Faculty of Law of Palacký University